Port of Cascade Locks

The Port of Cascade Locks Commission Business Meeting was held Thursday, December 17,

2015, at the City of Cascade Locks Council Chambers, Cascade Locks, OR 87014,

Meeting called to order/ Pledge of Allegiance: Commission President Groves called
the meeting to order at 68:0 pm. :

Roll cCali: Commissioners Groves, Caldwell, Stipan, Lorang were present.
Commissioner Lipps was excused.

e Others Present: IGM Paul Koch, Port Attorney Tommy Brooks, Secretary Sally

Modiﬁcaﬁon, Addition & changes to the agenda: GM Koch added item 7¢. a report
from Commissioner Caldwell regarding the CO-0p program; Item 8b. a change in the
closing date on the Heuker Family Lands, LLC. Sale, and Item 8c. Changes in the

reports not requiring action).

a. Comments from the General Public — None

b. Reports & comments from Government Officials - None

¢. Commission Member comments Commissioner Caldwell stated she did make it to
the Christmas party and added that she appreciates the staff. Commissioner Stipan
asked If it is possible to fist in the minutes, the title of the person speaking or
presenting at the meetings. CP Groves thanked Greg Walden for his part in getting
the Transportation Bill passed. He told those attending the Pacific Northwest
Waterways Association (PNWA) to wear walking shoes. They will be meeting with
several legislators and agencies, and will be very busy.

d. Reports from Commission sub-committees - None

Consent Agenda (Consent Agenda may be approved in jts entirety in a single
motion. ltems are considered to be routine. Any Commissioner may make a
motion to remove any item from the Consent Agenda for individual discussion).

a. Approval of bills in the amount of $372,195.20

b. Approval of November 2015 payroll in the amount of $48,324.19

€. Approval of minutes for November 19, 2015 and December 3, 2015.

COMMISSIONER LORANG MADE A MOTION TO APPROVE THE CONSENT

AGENDA. SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER CALDWELL. The motion was
unanimous. 4-0.

11



Commission Business Action ltems:

a. Action to adopt proposed revised Facility Policy and Fees — Staff Mayah Frank
and Holly Howell reported that on December 3, 2015, the Commission reviewed and
requested some revisions to the proposed revised Facility Policy and fee documents.
They reported a 41% increase in rental revenue this year. They presented the requested
changes to the Commission. There was a brief discussion on gradually increasing
revenue every year. CP Groves stated it is part of the Port’s job to protect other
businesses in town; for example the KOA in town. Commissioner Lorang stated some
competition is healthy. There was a discussion on charging for parking at the boat

COMMISSIONER CALDWELL MADE A MOTION TO ADOPT RESCLUTION 2015-5,
WHICH RESCINDS RESOLUTION 2014-7, REPLACING IT WITH THE THREE
REVISED DOCUMENTS AS PRESENTED BY PORT STAFF, AND THOSE ARE: THE
POLICIES AND PROCEDURES FOR PORT FACILITY USE AND FEES, THE PORT
FACILITY USE FEE SCHEDULE, AND THE PORT FACILITY USE PERMIT AND
AGREEMERNT. SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STIPAN. The motion was
unanimous. 4-0

b. Action to adopt proposed revised 10 Year Bridge of the Gods (BOG) Plan - Gl
Koch stated at the December 3, 2015 Port Commission meeting, direction was provided
to the staff and engineer to make the recommend updates and to bring it back to the

the' 2016-17 budget year as there has been an increase of pedestrians walking on the
bridge especially last summer. Plan “B” was added. It is the potential pedestrian/bicycle
crossing. This will allow a feasibility plan to be completed and for the Port Commission to
take the plan to Washington D.C. in March 2016 to lobby for funding; and allow the Port

The motion was unanimous, 4-0. (Attached B as Exhibit 1).

2

12



movie theaters and Portland radio stations. Commissioner Stipan did not like the
idea of advertising on Pandora and thinks allocating $5,000 to it is too much money.
Commissioner Lorang stated the town needs to try new things; and at the end of the
year they will have a baseline for next year. GM Koch stated there were a number of
ideas that involved a ot of the businesses.

COMMISSIONER LORANG MADE A MOTION TO APPROVE THE COo-0pP
MARKETING PLAN. SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STIPAN. The motion
was unanimous. 4-0.

Staff Reports:
a. GM Report GM Koch stated a 2 inch overlay was done on Columbia Gorge Way

protecting it for the winter. Staff is in process of reviewing a draft RFP for the
Security Master Plan. This will come to the Commission in January for approval. This
$160,000 grant money will get the Port started on an updated security system. He

building, possibly in phases. Then the Port can figure out what to do with the
incubator space. By consensus the Commissioners recommending having staff
research the possible options available and bring them back to the Commission in
March or April 2018.

GM Koch stated the Heuker Family Lands, LLC land sale has not closed for a
variety of reasons. The new closing date is January 18,, 2016.

The Redline version of the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with Thunder
Island Brewing TIB was handed out. On December 3, 2015, and at that time the
Commission reviewed the draft MOU. There were significant changes‘in the new

approved the third year extension. A fourth year extension will be a different project if
it is proposed.

COMMISSIONER LORANG WMADE A MOTION TO APPROVE THE REDLINE
VERSION OF THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) WITH
THUNDER ISLAND BREWING WITH ALL THE CHANGES AND AUTHORIZE THE

3

13



PRESIDENT TO SIGN IT. SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER CALDWELL. The
motion was unanimous, 4

ADJOURMENT: President Groves adjourned the meeting at 9:10pm.

Port of Cascade Locks: Attest:

Q.. L’ Jo2imme. QﬂMW&H

JEZs Groves, President Joeinne Caldwell, Secretary
Port Commission Port Commission

i
DATE APPROVED:- - % - Q
Prepared by: Sally Moore

14



9¢

Port of Cascade Locks RECOMMENDED (MODIFICATIONS -

10-Year Plan for the Bridge of the Gods & Approaches Legond | Ter 1 Expendivio_[Port Funds
Updites) 120872015 Tier2 Expendilute JOR, WA, Fed, Funds
° PRUY, " " Tolol 10-Yebr
GRowPING __.zo... HO,} TYPE _.._wo,bmo._ HASE & 2016:2017 * 2017+2010 _ 2618:2019 _ 2019.2020 _ 2020-2021 _ 2021.2022 ~ 2022:2023 _ 2023.2024 _ 2024-2025 _ 2025.2026 Expendliuge®
OREGON ROADWAY
i [Rehzb.  JOR Approsch Roadivay Banier Replacement $ 32,000 s 32,00
2 |Enhance |OR 30 VinTia Pa Initisection Imptovements § 470,00 $ 470,009
A 3 Enhance |OR Sign Impiovements S 900 $ 9.000
4 Enhance JOR Trail Realgnment fiom \¥a Na Pato BOS ] $ 298,000 $ 238,000
5 __ |iaiaL__ |OR Approach Roadivay Faving $ 472,000 $ 472,000
i Iiainl,  JOR Approach Stiiping S 77,000 $ 17,000
) Sublolal $ 1,950,000
TOLL FACILITIES
B I 7 [Enhance [Toll Aviomation™ s 150000] ] ] ] I ] I ] ] B 150.000
I8 __[Eohanco {Tolling Technolony & infrasimeture fnprovements | |s sBoea]|s  serom0] ] ] i | ] ] 1$ 113790
) Sublolal  § 1,267,000
BRIDGE OF THE ooom
I4ainl. _ [Engineeiing On-Call Services N 35000] ¢ 37,00 & 39,000 & 41,0001 § 43,000] 8 45,0001 8 47.000] § 49001 & 51,0001 & §1.000 441,000
3 Retolit-_{Selsmlo Vulnerabitly Study S 50.000 39,000
11 |Relsolit |Seismlc Relrofil Engineering § 700000 ] 700,000
12 Seismic Reltolt Consliuttion :§.:6,000,020 6,000,000
13 Spd! Palnt Bepalis $ 30,000 § 30,000 -30,000° -$ 30,000 $ 30,000 150,000
14 Malnk Dock Vielding Bepatis $ 32400} ¢ J2400]'8- 32400 S 32,4001 ¢ 3240048 3240018 32,400 ] ¢ 32400 )'s 324001 ¢ 3240015 324,000
16 [Mainl [Bridge Washing $ 2,000 § 2400 $ 2,800 & 3.200 $ 3,400 5 13.000
16 [Malnl " |Elecirical & Navigelion Ughls $ 5,000 £ 5,000 $ 10,00
c 17 italnt. [Wnor Biidge Repalis - 3 5,000 '$ 5,000 1000
18 Iainl.  |Bearing Cléaning & Lubiicalion $ 18,000 18,00
18 [Maink: _ [Open Grid AC Removal & Replace $ 98000 98000
20 Repals  1Gussel Piste Repalr Design '$.0076,000 75,000
21 Repalr . [Gussel Plale Repali Construclion 350,000 18 350,000 $ 700,000
22 Repair_ [Espanslon Joint Repalr | $ 115000 $ 115,000
23 Enhance {Ped, Watning Lighls on Bridge $ 9.000 9.000
24 Malnt,  [O¢erlay ol tho WA Approach Bridge Deck $ . 285,030 3 268,000
25 [Malnl. {Oserlay ol the OR Appioach Bridge Deck 185,000 191,000
- 26 Rehab, [Open Grid Dzek Replacement $ 2,107,050 g 2,307,000
- Subfofs) 5 11,219,800
WASHINGTON ROADWAY
21 fichab,  |\WA BOG Sign Replacement $ 45000 § 45.000
PR |Main. WA Roaduny Paving § . 103,000 § 103,009
B 29 Rehab,  |WWA Barrier Replacement $ 32,000 $ 32,000
3D Halnl. WA Paiking Lol Raving $ 124,000 $ 124,000
3 |Enhonce {\WA Signaoe Ephancements 5 9,000 $ 9,000
32 Enhanica VA Porl Piopetly Divelop Plan § 25,000 $ 25,000
. Sublolal $ 330,000
PACIFIC CREST TRAILS
o 33 |Gnhsnce JOR Brispehead PCT PedBike Improvements S 250,000 3 250,000
34 Enhance WA Bridgeheed PCT Ped'Bike Improvements $ 250,000 $ 250,009
35 Enhance JOR Approach Biidge Rehab/Replacement §  3.424,000 $ 3124000
E 36 Enhance J\¥A Approach Bikdge Rehab & Dack Replacemenl $ 1,659,000 $ 1.659.000
37 Enhanee |BOG Deck System Rebiolil & Dack Replacement $ 1.312000] § 1,312,000 s 2,624,000
Hu .H. NWZ. ._w 33 |Enhance |BOG Newr Ped'Bike Overhang Syslem $ 72300018 729,000 S 1458000
= - 46 [Enhance [BOG Strvclural Reheb, Palnling & Mise. $§  B5D000) S 850,000 $ 1,709,000
- Sublotal $ 15,055,000
Tolal 10-Year
) SUIMMARY OF EXPENDITURES]  2016-2017 2017.2010 2018-2019 2019:2020 2020:2021 2021:2022 2022:2023 2023-2024 20242025 20252026 Expendifure
Tier | Erpenditures] S 300,400 5340015 o160 | & 193,400 100200 | § EGA00] & 215600 ) & 66400 S 665000{ S 86400 ] & 3,628,800
o Ties 2 Expenditures) § + 1S 11700005 6,178,000 $ 350,000.f'% 350,000) ¢ [ 113 L. § A79,000 1§ 2,400,000 ]S K § 10,634,000
- Tolelfot Tizs ) & Tier 2 Eapendiures| § 506,400 | & 2,033.400 $ 68940800 S 513,400 458200 | § 86400 ]S  415600] S 505400 s 2z772.800] S 86400 [ S 142562800
- ] ] PCT Oaly Expendiluses] § - | - | § 6265000|§ 4800000 S i 13 - |s < 1§ e %«. -8 c 1S ILOGNDY
Talile Hofes: EARLEM)
" Reoste perssrind vy osbmated arc for plineng papdses orly, Adturd costs wit vy depaadng ea ths aztsn) «ofe, manstcodtens, p& :_.. imp 73 smtnlaton, Estmsies n RS refeseizna) tenvizes s wanand, -N - \ m
2 = SN

el

SN Tae Fyer sesares R me st pPiag e Bidze (S0 m o) wiloicur & 2UEs-2028 Lstalyen,
TUADVe s ere eon thstedha the ezl on o' Bhe prb strunue v T osour ehier 1072 oy (s ety lensed by ctyess,
PUTRD et Gt S LUk 1e3eeves U €95 10 e e oSVt en 1ed 3ol ons 13 152 V6o pin ny pasded, : 4




